
 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 5th September 2022 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA 

  

 
 Member 

 
 

 

 
 

 Cllr. John Kelly (Chair) 
Cllr. Carran Waterfield (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 

Cllr. June Burns 
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 

Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 
Cllr. Judy Hardman 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 

Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Mike Morris M.B.E. 
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien 

Cllr. Carla Thomas 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
 

  
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson - Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 

 

 

4.   Molyneux Road area, Waterloo - Consultation on 
proposed One way system 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection 

 

 

5.   Southport Town Deal, Market Street, King Street, 
Eastbank Street and Chapel Street Improvements, 
Southport 

(Pages 21 - 
32) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 

Public Protection) 
 

 

6.   Thornton Road, Southport - Proposed revocation of 

Hackney Carriage Stand 
(Pages 33 - 

40) 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection 
 

 

7.   Review of Topographical Knowledge Test for Hackney 

Carriage Drivers 
(Pages 41 - 

44) 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection 
 

 

8.   Review of Training Requirements for Licensed Drivers (Pages 45 - 

50) 



 Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection 
 

 

9.   Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 

the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 14 May 2022 to 
12 August 2022 

(Pages 51 - 

62) 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO  “CALL IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON MONDAY 13TH JUNE, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Waterfield, Bradshaw, Corcoran, 

D'Albuquerque, Hardman, Sonya Kelly, Morris, 
Thomas, Anne Thompson and Lynne Thompson 

 

 
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Friel, Lloyd-
Johnson and O’Brien.  

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
36. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
37. FERNDALE ROAD, WATERLOO - RECEIPT OF PETITION  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection regarding the receipt of a petition from residents of Ferndale 

Road, in which they requested the introduction of Residents Privileged 
Parking on Ferndale Road, Waterloo.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the receipt of the petition be noted; and  
(2) it be agreed that officers consult with Ward Members regarding the 

request and then a response be made to the lead petitioner.  

 
38. LOCAL LICENSING: PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which outlined the work carried out during 2021/22 by the Local 

Licensing Unit.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 13TH JUNE, 
2022 
 

2 

(1) the report be noted; and  
(2) it be agreed that similar reports be submitted for consideration by this 

Committee on an annual basis.  
 

39. ST LUKE’S CHURCH ROAD, FORMBY DEFINITIVE MAP 

MODIFICATION ORDER  

 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which reported the receipt of further correspondence regarding 
the Definitive Map Modification Orders, that related to several routes in the 

Ravenmeols area of Formby and considered the issues raised within the 
latest correspondence and sought authority to make a new, alternative 

Definitive Map Modification Order as a replacement to Order No.1 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the receipt of additional correspondence relating to the Definitive Map 

Modification Order No.1 – 2021 and its subsequent alternative be 
noted;  

(2) the making of new Modification Orders by t
[...]
considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which advised Members of consultation on proposed revised 
taxi and private hire licensing policy.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  
(2) the start of a consultation exercise on revised policy be agreed.  

 
41. TAXI LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which outlined the progress of the Taxi Licensing service during 

2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  

(2) it be agreed that similar reports be submitted for consideration by this 
Committee on an annual basis.  

 
42. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 1 DECEMBER 2021 

TO 13 MAY 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 

Protection updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been determined by Licensing 

Officers.  
 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 

recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance, 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 

relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 

Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 13TH JUNE, 
2022 
 

4 

The report indicated that during the period 1 December 2021 to 13 May 
2022 the Head of Highways and Public Protection had received and 

determined the following numbers of applications: 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003:  

 

 126 Applications made under Premise Licences 

 50 Applications made under Personal Licences 

 117 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 

 33 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005:  

 

 1 Application made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits 

 3 Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 

as necessary, be noted.  
  

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 5 
September 2022 

Subject: Molyneux Road area, Waterloo - Consultation on proposed One 
way system 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 

Protection 
 

Wards Affected: Church; 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: To report on the results of a consultation regarding the implementation of a 

One way traffic system in the Molyneux Road area of Waterloo 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

(1)  That Licensing & Regulatory Committee note the results of the consultation; 
 
(2) That the One way system for the Molyneux Road area be progressed as 

 proposed; 
 

(3) That Licensing & Regulatory Committee request Cabinet Member – Locality 
 Services to authorise the progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders 
 for Milton Road, Molyneux Road, Galloway Road and Winstanley Road, 

 Waterloo; 
 

(4) That residents be informed of the results of the consultation and the decision of 
 this Committee; 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
Authorisation to proceed with Highway schemes falls under the remit of the Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk I
[...]
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
 

To seek Members’ approval for the implementation of the proposed improvements on 

Market Street, King Street, Eastbank Street and Chapel Street and to advise Members of 
proposed changes to Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) associated with the 
improvements. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 

It is recommended that the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) 

be authorised to implement the following modifications to the highway: 
 

(1) Installation of new, high quality paving, new lighting, seating, planting and 
improvements to street furniture on Market Street 

 

(2) Widening of the footway and installation of high quality paving, lighting, planting 
and improvements to street furniture on King Street 

 
(3) Installation of improved pedestrian crossing facilities, widening of a section of 

the footway and installation of high quality paving, planting and improvements 

to street furniture on Eastbank Street 
 

(4) Removal of ‘street clutter’ and improvements to street furniture on Chapel 
Street 

 

It is recommended that the Committee note that authorisation to advertise the required 
changes to the TROs will be sought from Cabinet Member – Locality Services once 

detailed plans have been finalised.  Any objections arising from this process will be 
brought back to L&R Committee for consideration. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee have powers to consider the details of improvements 

to highways and can approve the scheme as proposed or with minor amendments but 
otherwise must refer the scheme to the Cabinet Member. 

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
 

The measures proposed form key elements of Phase 1 of the Les Transformations de 
Southport scheme, which is part of the Southport Town Deal proposals. The first phase of 
the project will be funded through the Town Deal. Differen
[...]
 stats diversions 
would significantly affect the delivery programme. Subject to the decision of L&R 
Committee and the completion of the design, works will be commissioned before 

the end of 2022 or early in 2023. A detailed programme of works will be 
developed with the aim of minimising disruption to businesses and avoiding the 

main summer season. It may be possible to carry out some elements of the works 
early in 2023 (such as stats diversions) and then complete the main works in the 
autumn of 2023 after the summer season. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
8.3 Details of the changes to TROs will be prepared and the proposed changes are 

expected to be advertised in the autumn/winter 2022. 
 

 
9.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

9.1 It is recommended that the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public 
Protection) be authorised to implement the following modifications to the highway: 

 
(a) Installation of new, high quality paving, new lighting, seating, planting and 

improvements to street furniture on Market Street 

 
(b) Widening of the footway and installation of high quality paving, lighting, 

planting and improvements to street furniture on King Street 
 
(c) Installation of improved pedestrian crossing facilities, widening of a 

section of the footway and installation of high quality paving, planting and 
improvements to street furniture on Eastbank Street 

 
(d) Removal of ‘street clutter’ and improvements to street furniture on Chapel 

Street 

 
9.2 It is recommended that the Committee note that authorisation to advertise all of 

the required changes to the TROs will be sought from Cabinet Member – Locality 
Services once detailed plans have been finalised.  Any objections arising from this 
process will be brought back to L&R Committee for consideration. 

 
 

 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 5 
September 2022 

Subject: Thornton Road, Southport - Proposed revocation of Hackney 
Carriage Stand 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 

Protection 
 

Wards Affected: Norwood; 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 

 
To report on the results of a consultation with Hackney and Private Hire Trade Members 
over the proposal to revoke the existing Hackney Carriage Stand on Thornton Road, 

Southport. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

(1)  the results of the consultation are noted; 

 

(2) Licensing & Regulatory Committee support the proposal to revoke the existing 

two cab Stand on Thornton Road and replace it with a Disabled Parking Place 

for two blue badged vehicles; 

 
(3) Licensing & Regulatory Committee request Cabinet Member – Locality 

Services to authorise advertising of the proposal. 

           

 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The Council has the power to revoke a Traffic Regulation Order (Part IV of Schedule 9 to 

the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) as well as the power to make a new Traffic 
Regulation Order (Section 1 of that Act). Authorisation to advertise new Traffic 
Regulation Orders falls under the remit of Cabinet Member Locality Services.  

 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
 

None 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
The cost of all legal and administrative procedures and signing and lining, amounting to 

£1250 will be funded from the 2022/23 Traffic Management Revenue budget. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

None 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

All costs associated with the introduction of the Traffic Regulation Order will be funded 

from the 2022/23 Traffic Management Revenue budget. 
 

Legal Implications: 

There are no legal implications. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equali
[...]
 Item 6



 

 

 Covid has had a dramatic effect on the trade. By his own admission, many 
Hackney drivers have moved to Private Hire or other occupations, with 

Sainsbury’s rank and the station rank having far fewer Hackney cabs ranking up. 
Surely this admission that there are fewer Hackney cabs in Southport would 

suggest that drivers are more likely to use the half empty ranks by Sainsbury’s or 
the station where they can expect some kind of custom, rather than use this 
obscure 2 cab rank far away from any major passenger generator? 

 
 

3.0 Recommendation 
 

3.1 In order to maximise the use of the public highway, and given that the Hackney 

Trade have failed to give any credible reason for retaining the rank, it is proposed 
that the existing Hackney Carriage Rank on Thornton Road be revoked and 

replaced with a two car DPP. 
 
 

 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

   METROPOLITAN  BOROUGH  OF  SEFTON 

 
   Peter Moore 

 

   Head of Highways and Public Protection 

Title  

Thornton Road, Southport 
Proposal to convert Hackney Carriage Rank into Blue 
Badge parking place 

 

  
Drawn 

 

Scale 

 

Date 

SJ 
 

NTS 
 

Jul 2022 

Existing 2 cab Hackney Rank to be 
converted to Blue Badge Parking Place 

 

A
n

n
e

x
  A

 

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 5 
September 2022 

Subject: Review of Topographical Knowledge Test for Hackney Carriage 
Drivers 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 

Protection 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

N 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

N 

 
Summary: 

 
To request the removal of the requirement for new Hackney Carriage drivers to 
undertake the topographical street knowledge type test and bring them in line with 

private hire drivers. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

(1) Remove the requirement for n
[...]
kney carriage trade representatives and fleet owners have stated that new 
applicants are discouraged by the extra street knowledge test required compared 

to private hire driver licences. This has led to issues finding drivers for vehicles 
and an impact on fulfilling school contracts and the number of vehicles generally 

available within Sefton. 
 
4.  Conclusion 

 

4.1  The Council has not conducted any new tests for hackney carriage drivers since 

March 2020 and no new applications have been received. Advancements in 
mobile phone mapping technology have potentially removed the need for detailed 
local street knowledge. 

 
4.2  The numbers of available drivers seem to have been affected by the pandemic as 

many drivers did not renew their licences. There also appears to be a barrier to 
new applicants being received due to the test. It is therefore suggested that the 
test on conditions should be applied as the only test for all types of drivers in order 

to encourage applicants to consider hackney carriage licences. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 5 
September 2022 

Subject: Review of Training Requirements for Licensed Drivers 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 

and Public 
Protection 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
N Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

N 
 

 

Summary: 

 

To consider removal of the requirement for all new licensed drivers to have completed 
the VRQ (Introduction to the Role of the Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver) and 
replace it with a new redesigned training course. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) Remove the requirement for new drivers to complete the VRQ training programme 

 
(2) Authorise the creation of a new redesigned training course requirement 

 
(3) Once established, make the new training course a mandatory req
[...]
ocial investment:  
 

Cleaner Greener 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



 

 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services has been 
consulted and notes the report indicates no direct financial implications for the Council.  
(FD6900 /22). 

 
The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted with regard to any legal 

implications and any comments have been incorporated into the report.  (LD 5100/22). 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 
None. 

 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Coady 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2946 

Email Address: kevin.coady@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 

Annex 1: Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003 
Annex 2: Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will recall that the Statement of Licensing Policy (issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005) both follow the recommended delegation of 
functions contained within the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
1.2 In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to 

applications then these matters are dealt with by Officers. This ensures that 

decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious applications and purely 
administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, efficient and cost-

effective way. 
 
1.3 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 requires that a 

written record of delegated decisions that would otherwise be made by a 
committee be published to the Council’s website. The publication of this report 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

 

satisfies that requirement for the delegated decisions made in relation to the 
administration of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2. Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003 

 
2.1 During the period covering 14 May 2022 to 12 August 2022 the following number 

of applications have been determined under this Act: 

 
 Applications made under Premise Licences    78 

 Applications made under Personal Licences   22  

 Notification of Temporary Event Notices    53  

 Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices   34  

 
2.2. Details of determinations made under Premise Licences are attached within  

Annex 1 to this Report. 
 
3. Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 

3.1 During the period 14 May 2022 to 12 August 2022 the following number of 

applications have been determined under this Act: 
           

 Applications made under Family Entertainment Permits    1  

 Applications made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits   1 

 Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming   1  

 

3.2. Details of determinations made under the above are attached within Annex 2 to 
this Report. 

 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



name address2 address3 action closeddate 

Bargain Booze 187 Altway Aintree Variation of DPS  17/05/2022 

The Waterfront 6 The Waterfront, Promenade Southport Variation of DPS  18/05/2022 

McColls 10 Weld Parade Birkdale Transfer  24/05/2022 

The Old Bank Inn 43 South Road Waterloo Variation 24/05/2022 

Asda Stores Ltd Ormskirk Road Aintree Minor Variation  25/05/2022 

McColls 191 - 193 Altway Aintree Transfer  25/05/2022 

Morrisons Daily 146 Portland Street Southport Transfer  25/05/2022 

Morrisons Daily 83/89 Queens Road Southport Transfer  25/05/2022 

Rileys Corner 60 South Road Waterloo Transfer  25/05/2022 

Spitroast Ltd 104 South Road Waterloo Variation of DPS  25/05/2022 

McColls 185 Sussex Road Southport Transfer  26/05/2022 

McColls 19-21 Liverpool Road Crosby Transfe
[...]
hport Variation of DPS                                   28/07/2022 

Aldi Store Park Lane West Netherton Variation of DPS                                   02/08/2022 

St John Stone Social 
Club Sandbrook Way Ainsdale Variation of DPS                                   05/08/2022 

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 9



Volare 613-619 Lord Street Southport Variation                                          05/08/2022 

Cheshire Lines 81 King Street Southport Variation of DPS                                   08/08/2022 

Weld Blundell 226 Southport Road Lydiate 
Licence Holder Transfer & Variation 
of DPS         09/08/2022 

BS General Store 20A Bold Street Southport 
Licence Holder Transfer & Variation 
of DPS         10/08/2022 

Sainsburys Lord Street Southport Variation of DPS                                   10/08/2022 

Sainsbury's 43-47 Liverpool Road Birkdale Variation of DPS                                   10/08/2022 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



name address2 address3 action closeddate activity 

New Pleasureland Marine Drive Southport Grant  31/05/2022 FEC Gaming Machine Permit  

The Saltbox 83 Linacre Road Litherland Grant  28/06/2022 Licensed Premises Gaming Permit  

Weld Blundell 226 Southport Road Lydiate Grant  27/07/2022 Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming 

ANNEX 2

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Molyneux Road area, Waterloo - Consultation on proposed One way system
	5 Southport Town Deal, Market Street, King Street, Eastbank Street and Chapel Street Improvements, Southport
	6 Thornton Road, Southport - Proposed revocation of Hackney Carriage Stand
	7 Review of Topographical Knowledge Test for Hackney Carriage Drivers
	8 Review of Training Requirements for Licensed Drivers
	9 Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 14 May 2022 to 12 August 2022
	Annex 1: Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINTUES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 

ON MONDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Waterfield, Bradshaw, Burns, Corcoran, 

Hardman, Sonya Kelly, Lloyd-Johnson, Morris, 
O'Brien, Thomas, Anne Thompson and 
Lynne Thompson 

 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D’Albuquerque. 

 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
45. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
46. MOLYNEUX ROAD AREA, WATERLOO - CONSULTATION ON 

PROPOSED ONE WAY SYSTEM  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the results of a 
consultation regarding the implementation of a One-way traffic system in 
the Molyneux Road area of Waterloo.  

 
The Committee also considered correspondence sent to Councillor Kelly 

by a local resident raising issues about the scheme in respect of their 
disabled parking bay – expressing concern that the one-way system might 
present difficulties for the disabled person accessing their vehicle.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the results of the consultation be noted; 

  

(2) the one-way system for the Molyneux Road area be progressed as 
proposed; 

 
(3) the Cabinet Member for Locality Services be requested to authorise 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

2 

the progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders for Milton 
Road, Molyneux Road, Galloway Road and Winstanley Road, 

Waterloo; 
 

(4) residents be informed of the results of the consultation and the 

decision of this Committee; and 
  

(5) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
requested to give consideration to the implementation of mitigating 
measures to enable easier access by residents with disabled parking 

spaces.  
 

 
 

47. SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL, MARKET STREET, KING STREET, 

EASTBANK STREET AND CHAPEL STREET IMPROVEMENTS, 
SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) which sought Member’s approval for the 

implementation of the proposed improvements on Market Street, King 
Street, Eastbank and Chapel Street and advised Members of proposed 
changes to Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) associated with the 

improvements.  
 

Arising from discussion, Members raised concerns about the risk to 
pedestrians from cyclists using Chapel Street. It was considered that there 
should be clearer separation of the cycle route along Chapel Street to 

provide protection for pedestrians. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

The Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
authorised to implement the following modifications to the highway: 

 
(1) installation of new, high-quality paving, new lighting, seating, planting, 

and improvements to street furniture on Market Street;  

 
(2) widening of the footway and installation of high-quality paving, 

lighting, planting, and improvements to street furniture on King Street;  
 

(3) installation of improved pedestrian crossing facilities, widening of a 

section of the footway and installation of high-quality paving, planting, 
and improvements to street furniture on Eastbank Street;  

 
(4) removal of ‘street clutter’ and improvements to street furniture on 

Chapel Street; and  

 
(5) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 

requested to give consideration to clearer distinction of the cycling 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

3 

provision on Chapel Street. 
 

 
48. THORNTON ROAD, SOUTHPORT - PROPOSED REVOCATION OF 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE STAND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the results of a 
consultation with Hackney and Private Hire Trade Members over the 
proposal to revoke the existing Hackney Carriage Stand on Thornton 

Road, Southport.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the results of the consultation be noted; 

 
(2) the proposal to revoke the existing two cab Stand on Thornton Road 

and replace it with a Disabled Parking Place for two blue badged 
vehicles be agreed; and  
 

(3) the Cabinet Member for Locality Services be requested to authorise 
advertising of the proposal.  

 

 
49. REVIEW OF TOPOGRAPHICAL KNOWLEDGE TEST FOR HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE DRIVERS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which requested the removal of the 
requirement for new Hackney Carriage drivers to undertake the 

topographical street knowledge type test and bring them in line with private 
hire drivers.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the requirement for new hackney carriage drivers to undertake the 
additional street knowledge test be removed; and  
 

(2) all new driver applications still be required to pass the test on 
conditions.  

 
 

50. REVIEW OF TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSED DRIVERS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) regarding removal of the requirement for 
all new licensed drivers to have completed the VRQ (Introduction to the 
Role of Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver) and replace it with a 

new redesigned training course.  
 

RESOLVED: That 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

4 

 
(1) the requirement for new drivers to complete the VRQ training 

programme be removed; and  
 

(2) the creation of a new redesigned training course requirement be 

created; and  
 

(3) once established, the new training course be made a mandatory 
requirement for all drivers.  

 

 
51. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 14 MAY 2022 TO 12 
AUGUST 2022  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) updating on applications made under the 

Licensing Act, 2003 and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been 
determined by Licensing  
Officers.  

 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 

Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance,  

issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt  

with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 

Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in  
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 
 

The report indicated that during the period 14 May 2022 to 12 August 2022 
the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) had 

received and determined the following numbers of applications: 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003:  

 

 78 Applications made under Premise Licenses 

 22 Applications made under Personal Licences  

 53 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 

 34 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 
 

Under the Gambling Act 2005:  
 

 1 Application made under Family Entertainment Permits  

 1 Application made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits  

 1 Notification given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming 

 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted. 

 
 


